a) Claim forms must be signed or submitted by the Participating Dentist. A Participating Dentist 

may not sign or submit a claim form on behalf of any other dentist, including, without      
limitation, any non-participating dentist. 

b) Claims submitted to Delta Dental more than three hundred and sixty-five (365) days after the 
date the dental services were rendered will be not billable to the member absent a showing of 
exceptional circumstances by Participating Dentist. Exceptional circumstances will be               
determined by Delta Dental in its sole discretion on a case-by-case basis, but exceptional